

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

STATE OF IDAHO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-100

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, THE FERTILIZER INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Interests of the *Amici Curiae* 3

Background 5

Argument 8

I. The Rule will lead to overly stringent water quality standards, resulting in widespread impairment designations and extensive enforcement actions 9

 A. EPA’s broad requirements for protecting tribal rights will increase the stringency of water quality levels for covered waters throughout the Nation 9

 B. EPA’s new requirements for water quality standards will force new discharge restrictions that will cause severe harm to industry 12

 C. EPA’s new approach has already proved unworkable and costly 18

II. EPA’s unauthorized expansion of its authority threatens great harm to the economy 20

 A. The CWA does not prohibit otherwise acceptable water quality criteria based on treaty-reserved rights 20

 B. EPA’s novel interpretation of the CWA as requiring the implementation of treaties will have vast implications across the country 22

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFBF v. EPA</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	5
<i>Ass’n of Washington Businesses v. EPA</i> , No. 1:23-cv-3605, ECF No. 1	15
<i>Center for Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , 509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>City of Kennett, Missouri v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2018)	7, 14, 17
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Edison Electric Institute v. EPA</i> , 391 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>El Dorado Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 763 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2014)	6, 12
<i>EPA v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	7
<i>First Premier Bank v. U.S. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 906 (D.S.D. 2011).....	24
<i>Friends of Pinto Creek v. EPA</i> , 504 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. EPA</i> , 168 F.3d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	14, 25
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	2, 18, 24

Cases—continued

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 20

Midwater Trawlers Cooperative v. U.S. Department of Commerce,
393 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 23

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.,
124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997) 23

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999)..... 23

Missouri Soybean Ass’n v. EPA,
289 F.3d 509 (8th Cir. 2002).....8, 17

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 21

NAACP v. Federal Power Commission,
425 U.S. 662 (1976) 22

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
481 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2007) 23

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 23

NRDC v. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 21, 22

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,
46 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 24

South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
541 U.S. 95 (2004) 7

Thomas v. Jackson,
581 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2009) 7, 8

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transportation Bd.,
863 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 20

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 3

Statutes

33 U.S.C.

§ 407.....	18
§ 1251(b).....	5, 6
§ 1313(c)(1).....	14
§ 1313(c)(2)(A).....	6
§ 1313(c)(2)(A).....	6, 21, 22
§ 1313(c)(3).....	6
§ 1313(c)(4).....	6
§ 1313(d).....	7
§ 1313(d)(1).....	12
§ 1313(d)(1)(A).....	7
§ 1313(d)(1)(C).....	8
§ 1313(d)(1)(D).....	8
§ 1313(e)(3)(C).....	8
§ 1319.....	16
§ 1342(a).....	12
§ 1342(a)(1).....	7
§ 1342(b).....	7, 12
§ 1342(d).....	12
§ 1342(d)(2).....	12
§ 1342(e).....	12
§ 1344.....	13
§ 1362(14).....	7
§ 1371.....	21
§ 1371(a).....	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 224.71-130.....	17
Md. Code, Environment § 4-413.....	16

Rules and Regulations

40 C.F.R.

§ 122.4(a).....	12
§ 130.2(i).....	8
§ 130.2(g).....	8
§ 130.2(h).....	8
§ 131.9(a)(3).....	9, 11, 15, 20
§ 131.10.....	6
§ 131.11.....	6
§ 131.12.....	6

Other Authorities

80 Fed. Reg. 55,063 (Sept. 14, 2015) 19

81 Fed. Reg. 85,417 (Nov. 28, 2016) 21

87 Fed. Reg. 19,046 (Apr. 1, 2022) 19

87 Fed. Reg. 69,183 (Nov. 18, 2022)..... 19

89 Fed. Reg. 35,717 (May 2, 2024).....*passim*

Ecology, *Washington’s Water Quality Management Plan to Control
Nonpoint Sources of Pollution* (July 2015)18, 19

EPA, *Enforcement under CWA Section 404* (updated Mar. 26, 2024) 16

EPA, *Human Health Water Quality Criteria and Methods for Toxics* (Oct. 2,
2023) 10

EPA, *Methodology for Deriving Ambient Water Quality Criteria for the
Protection of Human Health* (Oct. 2000) 9, 10, 20

EPA, *Water Quality Trading* (accessed May 20, 2024)..... 14

Institute, *Enforceable State Mechanisms for the Control of Nonpoint Source
Water Pollution* (1997)..... 16
